

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).12951/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-10-2020 in WPA No.5890/2020 passed by the High Court At Calcutta)

ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS FOR THE INDIAN
SCHOOL CERTIFICATE WEST BENGAL CHAPTER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VINEET RUIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY SLP (C) NO. 12924-12925/2020 TO BE LISTED ON 07/01/2020]
IA No. 109648/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No.107946/2020
- EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No.107945/2020 - EXEMPTION
FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.109644/2020 -
PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No.12924-12925/2020 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.111083/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 07-01-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Mr. Shoumendu Mukherji, Adv.
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Pravar Veer Misra, Adv.
Ms. Megha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Avi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manohar Pratap, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, AOR

Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Adv.
Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR
Mrs. Anu B., Adv.
Mr. Vibhor Ahlawat, Adv.

Mr. Rishav Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Anuraag Mitra, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Avadani, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Adv.

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Saurav Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos.12924-12925/2020

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

In the meantime, the School Management may not be required to submit the balance-sheet as directed by the High Court in the impugned order. After service of notice, we may consider the further prayer made by the petitioner in these special leave petitions regarding interim relief.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the schools have physically opened from today from class V onwards. It shall be open for the petitioner to make an application before the High Court in pending LPA for any further orders.

Detag these SLPs (SLP(C) Nos.12924-12925/2020) from SLP(C) No.12951/2020.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER