# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).12951/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-10-2020 in WPA No.5890/2020 passed by the High Court At Calcutta)

ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS FOR THE INDIAN SCHOOL CERTIFICATE WEST BENGAL CHAPTER

Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

**VINEET RUIA & ORS.** 

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 109648/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 107946/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 107945/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 109644/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

## WITH

SLP(C) No. 12952/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.109624/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.109625/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.109622/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.109623/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES.)

SLP(C) No. 13836/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.115666/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.115668/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.115665/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 14300/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.110406/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.110407/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.110401/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.110404/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 13831/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.109933/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.109934/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.109931/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 13930/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.115389/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.115391/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.115388/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 14301/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.111149/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.111150/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.111147/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.111148/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 12953/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.109612/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.109613/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.109610/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 13834/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.111684/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.111685/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.111682/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 14304/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.114241/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.114243/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.114238/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 1184/2021 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.113625/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.113626/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.113624/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 14638/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.116022/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.116023/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.116021/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 14299/2020 (XVI)

(I.R. and IA No.111721/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.111722/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 111722/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 111721/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14639/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.113584/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING

C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.113600/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.113583/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 13832/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.110884/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.110886/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.110882/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 13837/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.115393/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.115394/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.115392/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 13838/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.112287/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.112288/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.112285/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 14637/2020 (XVI)

(IA No. 114257/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 114254/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 13839/2020 (XVI)

(IA No.113267/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.113270/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.113266/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/)

SLP(C) No. 13835/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.111465/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.111468/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.111462/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 13006/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.111857/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.111676/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.111858/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.111671/2020-APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 14806/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.112891/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.112893/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.112889/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 13833/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.113056/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING

C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.113059/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.113055/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.113057/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 14305/2020 (XVI)

(IA No.115803/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT and IA No.115802/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE **PETITION** (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 14641/2020 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 14478/2020 (XVI)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 122724/2020

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 122725/2020

IA No. 122725/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 122724/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14303/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.116841/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.116844/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.116840/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 14640/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.115899/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.115901/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.115898/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 16043/2020 (XVI)

(IA No. 122256/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 122255/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED **JUDGMENT)** 

SLP(C) No. 14642/2020 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119673/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.119674/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.119672/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 1008/2021 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.132610/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.132609/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.132611/2020-APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1007/2021 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.131961/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.131963/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.131959/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 1009/2021 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.134328/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.134329/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.134327/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 1182/2021 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.477/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.473/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 1181/2021 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.1230/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.1229/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 1183/2021 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.1207/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.1205/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date: 05-02-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

#### CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

## For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Mr. Shoumendu Mukherji, Adv.

Ms. Maitrayee Banernee, Adv.

Mr. Pravar Veer Misra, Adv.

Ms. Megha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankarnarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Debanjan Mondal, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Mr. Sourav Bhagat, Adv.

Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Deepan Kumar Sarkar, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Swaika, Adv.

Ms. Mahima Cholera, Adv.

Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR

Mr. M.P. Srivignesh, Adv.

Mr. Blessan Mathews, Adv.

Mr. Robin Raju, Adv.

Mr. Sidharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.

Ms. Saloni Jain, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Pratap, AOR

Ms. Prachi Pratap, Adv.

Mr. Kushagra Shah, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Pijush K. Roy, Adv.

Ms. Kakali Roy, Adv.

Mr. P. Veerappan, Adv.

Dr. P. V. Saravanaraja, AOR

Mr. Rajeev K. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

Mr. K.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Surabhi Guleria, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Talukdar, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

Mr. Sankalp Narain, Adv.

Mr. B.P. Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. T. V. George, AOR

# For Respondent(s)

Mr. Saurav Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Adv.

Mr. Suvidutt M.s., AOR

Mrs. Anu B., Adv.

Mr. Vibhor Ahlawat, Adv.

Mr. Rishav Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Anuraag Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Avadani, Adv.

Mr. Avinash Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Adv.

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR

Ms. Srija Choudhury, Adv.

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pravesh Bahuguna, Adv.

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following $O\ R\ D\ E\ R$

List on 23.02.2021.

In the meanwhile, pleadings be completed in those matters in which pleadings are not completed.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH) BRANCH OFFICER